.08363009.001 - AG-1

APPROVED 10/4/2001 #14 S

DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING i; 0@[ 47\5/
STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT 01 U7 16 18 =
I oZ

BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED PRICE

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the ___4th day of _ October _in the year 2001 by and betw
County, Nevada (hereinafter called OWNER) and __V & C Construction (hereinafter called CONTRACT

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01 CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Work is generally described as follows:

Demolition of an existing water storage reservoir, construction of an approximately 400,000 gallon above-
ground water storage reservoir, installation of approximately 1,110 feet of 12-inch diameter water line,
approximately 830 feet of 10-inch diameter water line, and associated improvements.

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is
generally described as follows:

Genoa/Sierra Shadows Water Reservoir Replacement

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER

3.01 The Project has been designed by: HDR Engineering, Inc., 271 Turn Pike Drive, Folsom, California
95630, who is hereinafter called ENGINEER and who is to act as OWNER's representative, assume all duties
and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in
connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

_ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES

4.01 Time of the Essence

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness
for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02  Dates for Substantial Completion and Final Payment

A. The Work will be substantially completed on or before February 15, 2002, and completed and
ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions on or before March
1,2002. '

4.03  Liquidated Damages

A. CONTRACTOR and OWNER recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and
that OWNER will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in paragraph 4.02
above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties
also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the
actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any

0525274
BK100IP6LILS

08/09/01



actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any
such proof, OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty)
CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each day that expires after the time
specified in paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After
Substantial Completion, if CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within
the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension
thereof granted by OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each day
that expires after the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the
Work is completed and ready for final payment.

B. In the event that the CONTRACTOR fails to pay OWNER the specified liquidated damages
amount within thirty (30) days of CONTRACTORs being notified of said damages, OWNER may deduct the
amount of the assessed liquidated damages from the final payment or retention withheld pursuant to Article 14

of the General Conditions.
ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

5.01 * OWNER shall péy CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined below:

A. for all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established Unit Price for each
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that
item, as indicated in the attached Bid Schedule;

B. as provided in paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions estimated quantitieS are not
guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by ENGINEER as provided
in paragraph 9.08 of the General Conditions. Unit prices have been computed as provided in paragraph 11.03 of

the General Conditions.
ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES
6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments

A. CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the General

Conditions.
6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage

A. OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of
CONTRACTOR’s Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER, on or about the Friday following
either the first or third Thursday of each month, depending upon the timing of submittals and approvals, as
provided in paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of
values established in paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on
the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General

Requirements:

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal
to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made
and less such amounts as ENGINEER shall determine or OWNER may withhold, in accordance with

paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:

a. 90% of Work completed (with balance being retainage). If Work has been
-50% completed as determined by ENGINEER, and if the character and progress of the Work
have been satisfactory to OWNER and ENGINEER, OWNER, on recommendation of

0525274
08363009.001' AG-2 BK I 0 0 ' PG L‘ 9 '.} 6 08/09/01



ENGINEER, may determine that as long as the character and progress of the Work remain
satisfactory to them, there will be no retainage on account of Work subsequently completed, in
which case the remaining progress payments prior to Substantial Completion will be in an
amount equal to 100% of the Work completed less the aggregate of payments previously

made; and

b. 90% of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with
the balance being retainage).

2. Upon Substantial Completion, OWNER shall pay an amount sufficient to increase
total payments to CONTRACTOR to 90% of the Work completed, less such amounts as ENGINEER
shall determine in accordance with paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions and less 100

% of Engineer’s estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the
tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.

6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the
General Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by ENGINEER as

provided in said paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear interest at
the rate allowed by law at the place of the project.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01 In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement CONTRACTOR makes the following
representations:

A. CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other
related data identified in the Bidding Documents.

B. CONTRACTOR has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the
~ general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

C. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and
Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all (if any): (1) reports of explorations and tests of
subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to
existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have
been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and
(2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified
in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions.

CONTRACTOR accepts the determination set forth in paragraph SC-4.02 of the Supplementary Conditions of
the extent of the "technical data” contained in such reports and drawings upon which CONTRACTOR is entitled
to rely as provided in paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions CONTRACTOR acknowledges that such
reports and drawings are not Contract Documents and may not be complete for CONTRACTOR's purposes.
CONTRACTOR acknowledges that OWNER and ENGINEER do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or
completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect to
Underground  Facilities at or contiguous to the site.

| 0525274
08363009.001 - AG-3 BK 1001PG49 '47 08/09/01



E. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done
so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning
conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, -
progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques,
sequences and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the Contract Documents to be employed
by CONTRACTOR, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.

F. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations,
tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract
Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

G. CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by OWNER and
others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H. CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and
observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all
additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

L. CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or
discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof
by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.

J. The Contract Documents are generaily sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all
terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.0]  Contents

A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
1. This Agreement (pages 1 to 8 , inclusive);
2. Performance Bond (pages __ 1 to_3 _, inclusive);
3. Payment Bonds (pages _ 1 _to__3 , inclusive);
4, Other Bonds (pages _ N/A__to , inclusive);
a. (pages _to____, inclusive);
b. (pages _to_____, inclusive);
c. : (pages _to _____, inclusive);
S. General Conditions (pages __ 1 to__43 , inclusive, not attached);
6. Supplementary Conditions (pages SC-1 to SC-__16 _, inclusive, not attached);
7. Specifications as listed in table of contents of the Project Manual (not attached);
8. Drawings (not attached) consisting of a cover sheet and sheets numbéred _1

through __ 19 , inclusive with each sheet bearing the following general title__Genoa/Sierra Shadows
Water Reservoir Replacement.

0525274 08/09/01
BKIO00IPCLILB

-08363009.001 - AG-4



9. Addenda (numbers __1 to__ 1 , inclusive);

10. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
a. Notice to Proceed (pages __ 1 _to__2 inclusive, not attached)
b. CONTRACTOR's Bid (pages BF-1to BF- __10 , inclusive, not attached).
C. Documentation submitted by CONTRACTOR prior to Notice of Award
(pages __ N/A to , inclusive, not attached).
11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the

Agreement and are not attached hereto:

a. Written Amendments
b. Work Change Directives
c. Change Order(s)
12. Part 2 and Part 3 of the “Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction,

Washoe County, City of Sparks, City of Reno, Carson City, City of Yerington,” 1996 Edition,
incorporated by reference.

B. The documents listed in paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly
noted otherwise above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in

paragraph 3.05 of the General Conditions.
ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 Terms

A Terms used in this will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions.

10.02. Assignment of Contract

_ A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding
on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without
limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent
(except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the
contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any
duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03  Successors and Assigns

A. OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself;, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to
all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

052527'4 08/09/01
BK100IP6LIYLY

08363009.001 AG-5



10.04  Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any
Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding
upon OWNER and CONTRACTOR, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such
stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to

expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05  Other Provisions

A. If applicable, in the event that there is any litigation relative to the interpretation or
enforcement of this agreement or any of the Contract Documents, the prevailing party shall be entitled to a
reasonable Attorney's fee, together with costs of suit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed this Agreement in triplicate. One

counterpart each has been delivered to OWNER, CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER. All portions of the Contract
Documents have been signed, initialed or identified by OWNER and CONTRACTOR or identified by

ENGINEER on their behalf.

0525274  4uuom
BK1001P64950

-08363009.001 - , AG-6



This Agreement will be effective on 00}2&“’ [ l )

/Bernard W. Curtis
Chairman, Board of Commissioners

STATE OF NEVADA )
_ )ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS)

One the / I day of '-/) 67: , 2001, Bernard W. Curtis, Chairman, Board of Commissioners,
personally appeared before me, Barbara J. Reed, Douglas County Clerk, and acknowledged to me that, in
conformance with the direction of the Board of Douglas County Commissioners' meeting of October 4, 2001, he

Barbara J. Reed, Douglas unty Clerk

BY:JZQM .., DEPUTY

0525274 og00m
B 1001PGLI5

-08363009.001 - : AG-7



CONTRACTOR:
V & C Construction, Inc.

N

(Aﬁthorized Representative)

Print Name: Raymond W. Van Winkle Sr.

STATE OF NEVADA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

Onthis 8th dayof October ,inthe year 2001 before me,
Carrie E. Propst-May/ Notary Public, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledge
that he (she/they) executed it.

A W - - - o~ - - - - !

,,g..-i-:'\‘.;‘:“’»'.g._ CARRIE E. PROPST-MAY }
=, 89 Notary Public - State of Nevada |
\:, ’:7:/ Appointment Recerded in County of Douglas Y
90563385 My Appoirtment Expires June 17,2003 |

L L e o N~ v S e

My Commission Expires:_June 17,2003

Address for giving notices to Owner: Address for giving notices to Contractor:

Carl Ruschmeyer, P.E. Y7
Utility Engineering Manager Mv
Douglas County Community Development n ion, Inc
P.0. Box 218 PO Box 1269
Minden, NV 89423 | Minden, Nevada 89423
NV License No._Q021752

Agent for service of process:
Janie Ferguson

0525274  4ye0m
BK1001P6L952

08363009.001 AG-8



19/09/2801 13:15 7757824096 ' V&C CONSTRUC LUN, INC Faue  uo

. BOND #SP22492571

CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where

applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place
V & C Construction, Inc. of Business): Western Surety Company.

P. 0. Box 1269 101 So. Phillips Avenue
Minden, NV 89423 ' Sioux Falls, SD 57192
OWNER (Name and Address):

Douglas County Conmunity Development
1594 Esmeralda Avenue
Minden, NV 89423
. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:  (ctober 4, 2001 .

Amount:  $456,615.00
Description (Name and Location):

Genoa/Sierra Shadows Water Reservoir Replacement

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction
Contract Date): (October 10, 2001
Amount:  $456,615.00
Modifications to this Bond Form: None

Surety and Contractor, intending to be Jegally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the following
two pages, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized

officer, agent or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: p. Seal) Company: (Corp. Seal)
V& C ConW Western SuZy Conpa% Z
Signature: Signature ”
Name and Title: Name and Title: Sandra J. Ferguson
Raviond W. Van Winkle, President (Attach Power of Attorney) Attorney-in-Fact

Space provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required)

" CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: Corp. Seal) Company: (Corp. Seal)
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Naine and Title:
- (Attach Power of Attorney)

08363009.001 Page 1 of 3 05/22/01

0525274
BK1001P64953



19/89/2001

13:15 7757824896

1. The CONTRACTOR and the Surety, jointly and severally,
bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and #ssigns to the OWNER for the performance of
the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by
reference.

2. 1f the CONTRACTOR performs the Construction
Contract, the Surery and the CONTRACTOR shall have no
obligation under this Bond, except to participate in
conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.).

3. If thers js no OWNER Default, the Surety’s obligation
under this Bond shall arise after:

The OWNER has notified the CONTRACTOR
and the Surety at its address described in
Paragraph 10 below, that the OWNER is
considering declaring 8 CONTRACTOR Default
and has requested and attempted to arrange 8
conference with the CONTRACTOR and the
Surety to be held not later than fifteen days after
recejpt of such notice to discuss methods of
performing the Constructiop Contract. If the
OWNER, the CONTRACTOR and the Surety
agree, the CONTRACTOR shall be allowed 2
reasonable tine 1o perform the Construction
Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive
the OWNER's right, if any, subsequently to
declare a CONTRACTOR Default; and

il

The QWNER has declared a CONTRACTOR
Default and formally terminated the
CONTRACTOR’s right to complete the contract.
Such CONTRACTOR Default shall not be
declared earlier than twenty days after the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety have received
notice as provided in Subparagraph 3.1; and

32

1.3  The OWNER has agreed to pay the Balance of the

Contract Price 10:

3.3.1 The Surety in accordance with the terms
of the Contract;

3.3.2 Another contractor selected pursusnt to
paragraph 4.3 to perform the Contract.

4. When the OWNER has satjsfied the conditions of
Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s
expense take one of the following actions:

4,1  Amange for the CONTRACTOR, with consent of
the OWNER, to perform and complete the
Construction Contract; or
4.2  Undertake 1o perform and complete the
Construction Coptract itself, through its agepts or
through independent contractors; or
43  Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from
qualified contructors ucceptable to the OWNER

08363009.001 Page 2 of

3

VE&C CONSTRUCTION, INC PAGE

for & contract for petformance and completion of
the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract
to be prepared for execution by the OWNER and
the CONTRACTOR selected with the OWNER’s
concusrence, to be secured with performance and
payment bonds executed by a qualified surety
equivalent to the bonds issued on the
Construction Contract, and pay to the OWNER
the amount of damages a3 described in Paragraph
6 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price
incurred by the OWNER resulting from the
CONTRACTOR s default; or

Waive jts right to perform and complete, arange
for completion, or obtain & new CONTRACTOR
and with reasonable prompiness under the
circumstances:

44

4.4.). After investigation, determine the amount
for which it may be liable to the OWNER and, a8
goon as practicable after the amount is
determined, tender payment therefor to the
OWNER; or

" 4.42. Deny liability in whole or in part snd
notify the OWNER citing reasons therefor.

$. Ifthe Surety does not proceed as provided in paragraph 4
with reasonable prompmess, the Surety shall be deemed to be
in default on this Bond fifteen days after receipt of an
additional written notice from the OWNER to the Surety
demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under thjs
Bond, and the OWNER shall be entitled to enforce any
temedy available to the OWNER, If the Surety proceeds as
provided in paragraph 4.4 , and the OWNER refuses the
payment tendered or the Surety has denied liability, in whole
of in part, without further notice the OWNER shall be entitled
to enforce any remedy available to the OWNER.

6. After the OWNER has terminated the CONTRACTOR's
right 10 complete e the Coustruction Contract, and if the
Surety elects to act under paragraph 4.1, 4.2, or'4.3, above,
then the responsibilities of the Surety to the OWNER shall not
be greater than those of the CONTRACTOR under the
Construction Coniract, and the responsibilities of the OWNER
10 the Surety shajl not be greater than those of the OWNER
under the Counstruction Contract. To the limit of the amount
of this Bond, but subject to commitment by the OWNER of
the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and
damages on the Construction Contract, the Surety is obligated
without duplication for:

6.1  The responsibilities of the CONTRACTOR for
correction of defective work and completion of
the Construction Contract;

6.2  Additional legal, design professional and delay

costs resulting from the CONTRACTOR’s
Default, and resulting from the actions or failure
to act of the Surety under paragraph 4; and

05/22/01

0525274
BXK1001P6LISY

86



16/09/2001 13:15

7757824096

63  Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated demages
are specified in the Construction Contract, actual
damages caused by delayed performance or
nonfperformance of the CONTRACTOR.

7. The Surety shall not be liable to the OWNER or others for
obligations of the CONTRACTOR that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price '
shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unrejated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this
Bond to any person or entity other than the OWNER or its
heirs, exccutors, adnunistrators, or SUCCEEEOTS.

8. The SuMy' hereby waives notice of any change, including
changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related
subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

9, Any proceeding, legal or cquitable, under this Bond may
be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the
Jocation in which the work or part of the work is located and
shall be instituted within two years after CONTRACTOR
Defanlt or within two years after the CONTRACTOR ceased
working or within twa years after the Surety refuses or fails to
perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever ocours

 first, 1f the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited
by Law, the Minimum period of limitation available to
gureties as a defense in the jurisdjction of the suit shall be
applicable.

10. Notice to the Surety, the OWNER or the CONTRACTOR
shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the

sigoature page.

11. When this Bond has been fumished to comply with a
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the
construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond
conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be
deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such
statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed
incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be
.construed as a statutory bond snd not az & common law bond.

12. Definitions.

12.1 Balance of the Coptract Price: The total amount
payable by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR
vnder the Construction Contract after all proper
adjustments have been made, including allowance
to the CONTRACTOR of any amounts received
or to be received by the OWNER in sertlement of
insurance or other claims for damages to which
the CONTRACTOR is entitled, reduced by all
valid and proper payments made to or on behalf
of the CONTRACTOR under the Construction
Contract,

12.2. Construction Contract: The agreement between
the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR identified
on the signature page, including !l Contract
Documents and changes thereto.

08363009.001

Page 3 of 3

V&C CONSTRUCTION, INC

123.

124.

PAGE

CONTRACTOR Default: Fajlure of the
CONTRACTOR, which has neither been
remedied nor wajved, to perform or otherwise to
comply with the terms of the Construction
Contract.

OWNER Default; Failure of the OWNER, which
has peither been remedied nor waived, to pay the
CONTRACTOR as required by the Copstruction

Contract of to perform and complete or comply
with the other terms thereof.

05/22/01

0525274
BK100IPGLISS

a7



16/09/2001 13:15 7757824896 VEC CONSTRUCTION, INC PAGE 89
BOND #SP22492571

CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural
where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Address of Principal
V & C Construction, Inc. Place of Business): estern Surety Company
. P. 0. Box 1269 101 So. Phillips Avenue
Minden, NV 89423 Sioux Falls, SD 57192

OWNER (Nafno and Address):
Douglas County Community Development
1594 Esmeralda Avenue

Minden, NV 89423
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: (Qctober 4, 2001
Amount:  $456,615.00
Description (Name and Location):

Genoa/Sierra Shadows Water Reservoir Replacement

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction
Contract Date): (ctober 10, 2001

Amount:  $456 615,00
Modifications to this Bond Form: None

Surety and Contractor, intending {0 be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the
following two pages, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by
its authorized officer, agent or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: Corp. Seal Compan Corp. Seal
V& C Const b ) stgm ¥5ur~e Company (Corp )
Signature;, Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title: Sandra J. Ferguson,
Raymond W. Van Winkle, President (Attach Power of Attomey) Attorney~in-Fact
Space provided below for signatures of additional parties, if required)
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: Corp. Seal) Company: (Corp. Seal)
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title:

(Attach Power of Attorney)
Page 1 of 3

- 0525274
BK1001P6L956



18/09/2001

13:15 7757824896

1. The CONTRACTOR and the Surety, jointly and
severally, bind themselvas, their heirs, oxecutors,
administrators, successora and assigns to the OWNER
{o pay for labor, materiafs and equipment furnished for
use in the performance of the Construction Contract,
which is incarporated herein by reference.

2. With respect to the OWNER, this abligation shall be
null and void #f the CONTRACTOR:

2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indireclly,
for all suma due Claimants, and

2.2 Defonds, indemnifies and holds harmiess the
OWNER from all claims, demands, liens or
suits by any person or entity who furnished
labor, materials or equipment for use in the
performance of the Construction Contract,
pravided the OWNER has pcomplly notified the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety (at the address
described in Paragraph 12) of any claims,
demands, liena or suits and tendered defense
of such claims, demanda, liena or suits to the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety, and provided
there I1a no OWNER Defauit.

3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be
null and void it the CONTRACTOR promptly makes
payment, diractly or indirectly, for all sums due.

4, The Surety shall have no abligation to CIaiménts
under this Bond untit:

4.1 Claimants who are employed by or have a
direct contract with the CONTRACTOR have
given notice to the Surety (at the address
described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or
notice thereol, to the OWNER, stating that a
claim Is being made under this Bond and, with
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim.

4.2 Claimanis who do not have a direct econtract
with the CONTRACTOR:

4.2.1. Have furnished written notice to the
CONTRACTOR and sent a copy, or notica
thereof, to the OWNER, within 80 days
after having last performed labor or last
furnishad materials or equipment includad
in ha claim stating, with substantial
accuracy, the amount of the claim and the
name of the party to whom tha materials
wore furnished or suppliad or for whom the
labor was dons of performed; and

42.2. Hava either received a rejection in
whola or in part from the CONTRACTOR,
or not received within 30 days of furnishing
the above notice any communication from
the CONTRACTOR by which the
CONTRACTOR has indicated the clalm
will ba paid directiy or indirectly; and

Page 2 of 3

V&C CONSTRUCTION, INC

423, Not having been pald within the above
30 days, have sant a written notice to the
Surety (at the addrasa described in
Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice
thereof, to the OWNER, stating that a
claim I3 being made under this Bond and
enclosing a copy of the previous written
notice furnished to the CONTRACTOR.

§. If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is glven by the
OWNER to the CONTRACTOR or to the Surety that s
sufficiant compliance.

6. When the Claimant has satisfiad the conditiona of

Paragraph 4, the Suraty shall promptly and at the
Surety’s expansae take the following actions:

6.1 Send an answar to the Claimant, with a capy 1o
the OWNER, within 45 days after recaipt of the
claim, stating the amounta that are undisputed
and the basis for challenging any amounts that
are disputed,

6.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed
. amounts.

7. The Surely's total obfigatian shall not exceed the
amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall
be credited for any payments made in good falth by the
Surety.

8. Amounts owed by the OWNER to the
CONTRACTOR under the Construction Contract shall
be used for the periormance of the Conatruction
Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any
Construction Perforrnance Bond. By the
CONTRACTOR furnishing and the OWNER accapting
this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the
CONTRACTOR in the performance of the Construction
Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the
CONTRACTOR and the Surety under this Bond, subject
to the OWNER's priority to use the fundas tor the
complation of the work.

9. The Suraty shall not be llable to the OWNER,
Claimants or others for abligafions of the
CONTRACTOR that are unrelated to the Construction
Contract. The OWNER shall not ba liable for payment
of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this
Bond, and shail have under this Bond no obligations to
make payments to, give noticea on behalif of, or
otherwise havs obligations to Claimanis under this
Bond.

10. The Surety heraby waives notice of any change,
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract
or to related subcantracts, purchase orders and other
abligations.

11. No suit ar action shall be commsncad by a Claimant
under this Bond other than in a count of competont
jurisdiction in the location in which the work or pan of
the work I8 located or after the axpiration of ona year

0525274
BK100iP6LY57

PAGE 1 B



et n s rams. A

10/09/2081 13:15 7757824896 V&C CONSTRUCTION, INC PAGE | 1 1‘. |

from the date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice
required by paragraph 4.1 or paragraph 4.2.3, or (2) on
which the last labor or service was performed by anyone
or tho last maierials or squipment were fumished by
anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of
(1) or (2) first occurs, (f the provisions of this Paragraph
are vold or prohibited by law, the minimum period of
limitation available to sureties as a defense in the
jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicabie.

12. Notice 10 tha Surety, the OWNER or the
CONTRACTOR shall be mailed or delivered to the
address shown on the signature page. Actual receipt of
notice by Surety, the OWNER or the CONTRACTOR,
however accomplishad, shall be sufficiant compliance
aa of the date received at the address shown on the

aignature page.

13. When this Bond has been furnished fo comply with a
statutory or other legal requiroment in the location whare
the construction was to be performed, any provision in
this Bond conflicting with said statulory or legal
requirement shall ba deemed deleted herefrom and
proviaions conforming to such statutary or the legal
raquirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The

" intent is, that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory
bond and not as a common law bond.

14, Upon request by any person or entity appearing to
be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the
CONTRACTOR shall promptly furnish a copy of this
Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

15. DEFINITIONS

15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a diract
contract with the CONTRACTOR or with a
subcontracior of the CONTRACTOR to furnish
labor, materials or equipment for use in the .
performance of the Contract. The intent of this
Bond shall bs 1o include without limitation in the
terms “labor, materials or equipment” that part
of water, gas, powar, light, heat, oli, gasofine,
telephone service or rontal equipment used In
the Construction Contract, architectural and
engineering services required for performance
of the work of the CONTRACTOR and the
CONTRACTOR's subcontractors, and all other
items for which a mechanic's lien may be
assarted in the jurisdiction where tha fabor,
materials or equipment were fuinished.

15.2 Contract: The agreement betweaen the OWNER
and the CONTRACTOR identified on the
signature page, including all Contract
Documents and changes thereto.

16.3  OWNER Default: Failure of the OWNER, which
has naither been remedied nor walved, to pay
the CONTRACTOR as raquired by the
Construction Contract or to perform and
complele or comply with the other tarms
theroof.

Page 3of 3

0525274
BK1001p54958



POWER OF ATTORNEY .

(Irrevocable) g 22492571
Know All Men by These Presents: BOND No. SP

That this Power of Attomney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving
officer if desired. That Western Surety Company, a corporation, does hereby make, constitute and appoint the following

AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUALS _ ,_ AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUALS

in the City of__MINDEN , State of ___NEVADA , with limited authority, its true and

lawful Attorney(s) in fact with full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety,
the following described bond:

ONE BID, PERFORMANCE, AND/OR PAYMENT BOND PROVIDING THE BOND PENALTY
poes Not EXCEED TWO MILLION AND NG/100 DOLLARS (*%*2.000,000.00).

308 303090 o o 3 A o 900 o A R K 0 e A o 3 0 oKk S o T e o ok A A e
35 3 e 3 2 e 3 e 3 3 o ek e e ok ke s oe e el e e 3 o e o 0 8 o 3K e o ke 3 ok s ok s ok Aok e o ok e ok o e ok o ok ol ok ok ok
e e o o e 8 o ol s ke o o e ke ok o o e o e ok ol Akl 36k 3otk 3 ok e o s e o e e e i ke o st ol ek ok o el o ok ok ok koK Rk
s ok e e e o a3 e e i ok e o e o ke ok o ofe e s e ok e o e e et s s s o s o e o e s o sl s e e e s ol Kk s e sl o ke o ke ol Rk

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this
Company as if such bond had been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company.

All authority hereby conferred shall expire and terminate, without notice, unless used before midnight of

MAY 31 2096 , 'but until such time shall be irrevocable and in full force and effect.

WESTERIQ SURET &QQMPANY further certifies that the followmg is‘a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the By-Laws of Western Surety Company, duly adopted and now
m forcéﬁgof\"y}ﬁ ?“§‘ sctidhi »’sAll bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attomney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company
”ﬁt‘és:demo'Sectc} cgi“ ;s ssistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice
Pré}ident. +Sec r?taﬁé, Any “Ass1 nm‘g Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the
of @ ompmny The;co te seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The

s?gnamre bf any such ofﬁce and ﬁie corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.”

‘%'ﬁl‘he nal amount of the 50nd ﬁérem described may be increased if there is attached to this Power, written authorit J’ so_authorizing in the form of an endorsement, letter or
legmgn signed by’ the Seniog ﬁérxdkantm g Officer, Underwntmg Officer, President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Treasurer, ecretary or Assistant Secretary of Western
ymy 'x_omp'gmy 5 ﬁcally,;zau '“zlng said increase.

*’:}N, MTNESS{:W?IE OQQYesgem Surety Company has caused these presents to be executed by its Executive Vice President with its corporate seal affixed this 2nd
day Bty ‘*’3‘:*,',““{}1)‘%3?“’ , 2001 WESTERN SURETY COPMPANY
U540 sen gAY
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 7
SS. By - 4@-
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA Executive Vice President
On this 2nd day of. Apl'll , in the year 2001 , before me, a Notary Public, personally

appeared Stephen T. Pate, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid offiger of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and
acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

¢ D. KRELL

: @ NOTARY PUBLIC ;'
(RS souTH pakoTa (SEAL )]
L

b 3 My Commission Expu'es 11-39-2006

Notary Public, South Dakota

I, the undersngned officer of Western Surety Comgany, a stock coxBorauon of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full
force and effect and is irevocable; and furthermore, that Section 7 of the y-Laws of the company as set forth in the Power of Attomey, is now in force.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of Western Surety Company this * 10th day of mtOber ) 2001

WESTERN SURETY OMPANY
*IMPORTANT: This date must be filled in before it is attached

to _the bond and it must be the same date as the bond. By 7 -
Form 749-4-2001 4@—

Executive Vice President
NOTICE: This border must be BLUE. If it is not BLUE, this is not a certified copy, —————

0525274
BK1001P64959



' . . Addendum No. 1

DOUGLAS COUNTY
Genoa/Sierra Shadows Water Reservoir Replacement
September 10, 2001

DESIGNER OWNER

HDR Engineering, Inc. Douglas County Community Development

271 Turn Pike Drive | 1594 Esmeralda Avenue

Folsom, CA 95630 Minden, NV 89423

(916) 351-3800 (FAX 916 351-3888) (775) 782-6233 (FAX 775 782-9007)
GENERAL
Scope

A. This Addendum forims a part of the Bidding and Contract Documents and modifies the
Project Specifications and Drawings described below.

B. This Addendum consists of 3 pages and the fdllowing attachments:
1. Bid Schedule, pages BF-7 and BF-7A.
2. Water Stop Detail (1 page).

| Acknowledgment

A. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space prov1ded on the Proposal (Bid
Form).

Required Documents at Bid Time

A. The following documents are required to be submitted at bid time:
1. Bid Form (pages BF-1 through BF-5)
2. List of Subcontractors (page BF-6)
3. Bid Schedule (pages BF-7 and BF-7A)
4. Bid Bond (form included as exhibit in Division 8)
5. Construction Contractor’s Qualification Statement for Engineered Construction (form

included as exhibit in Division 8)
6. List of Subcontractors (page BF-10, to be submitted within two hours of bid opening)

REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS
Division 3 - Bid Form, Description of Bid Items:

ADD:
"Bid Item No. 17 - Rock Excavation (Unit Price per Cubic Yard): Rock excavation as

defined in Section 02200, paragraph 3.3. The price shall be full compensation for
preparation, removal and disposal of these materials, and for all labor, equipment, tools, and

incidentals to complete this item.

Bid Item No. 18 — Water Stops (Unit Price per Water Stop): Six water stops installed as
indicated on Water Stop detail. The price shall be full compensation for preparation, removal
and disposal of these materials, and for all 1abor, equipment, tools, and incidentals to

complete this item.

| 08365009.010 | | 1 | 0 5 2 5 2 7 ll 09/07/01
| BK1001P6L960



. . Addendum No. 1

Bid Item No. 19 — Allowance ($5,000): Allowance includes relocation and repair of pipes
and conduits larger than 2-inch diameter. There will be no payment for lines 2-inch or
smaller. The price shall be full compensation for preparation, removal and disposal of these
materials, and for all labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals to complete this item as

approved by the Owner."
Section 01060 — Special Conditions, Part 1 - General

ADD:
“1.9 CONSTRUCTION WATER
A. Contractor is required to pay the $725 County meter deposit. This deposit will be

refunded at the end of the project.”
Section 02200 - Earthwork, pagé 02200-3, paragraph 3.3 Rock Excavation:

DELETE:
"A. No allowance for rock excavation is included"

REPLACE WITH:
"A. Excavation within the upper 10 FT that cannot (with sufficient work effort as

determined by Owner) be removed with conventional earth moving equipment
equivalent to a Caterpillar 225 track-mounted backhoe, or D9 dozer, will be
considered Rock Excavation and will be paid for as outlined in the Bid Item No. 17."

Section 02200 — Earthwork, page 02200-8, paragraph 3.7 - Excavation,
Filling, and Backfilling for Structures: ‘

ADD:
"F.  Excavation for reservoir and pipeline trench:

1) The presence of oversize materials (gravel, cobbles, and boulders) will affect the
difficulty of excavation and grading. When encountered, removal of cobbles
and/or boulders will result in undercutting of excavation sidewalls with the
resulting trench/ excavation width increased and over-break occurring. Reservoir
footings may require stepping. No additional compensation will be granted to
the Contractor if these conditions are encountered."

Section 13205 — Welded Steel Reservoir, page 13205-2, paragraph 1.3.B ~
Submittals, Miscellaneous:

ADD:
“2. . Color samples for interior and exterior of reservoir to be approved by Owner.”

Section 15060 — Pipe and Pipe Fittings: Basic Requirements, page 15060-
11, paragraph 3.9.A.2.a.2)(a)(6) — Schedules, Piping Specification Schedule
— System 10, System Components, Buried Service, Optlon 1, Length of
Restrained Joints Table: . |

DELETE:
Note at the bottom of the table. "All joints to be restrained on 10 FT pipe lengths from

reservoir site to STA 5+00."

08363009.010 ' 2 ‘ 0 5 2 5 2 7 ’4, | 09/07/01
BX1001P6L96



. . Addendum No. 1

REPLACE WITH:
“All joints to be restrained from reservoir site to STA 5+00.”

REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS

Drawing No. 4 — Demolition Plan

CHANGE:
Note at location B6 reading “Remove and properly dispose of ex1st1ng water reservoir and

associated piping.”

TO READ: .
“Remove and properly dispose of existing water reservoir, concrete footing, and associated

piping.”

Drawing No. 5 — General Notes

ADD:
“13.  Contractor may close access to the house above the reservoir for a maximum of three

consecutive working days during working hours only. Otherwise, access to all

dnveways shall be maintained at all times.
14. All paving, walkways, mailboxes, driveways, culverts, piping, and other existing
' facilities not designated for removal/demolition during construction of new facilities
~ to be protected in place and replaced in kind at completion of construction.
15  Prior to start of construction, the Contractor shall provide one VHS video tape of the

watermain alignment to the Engineer.
16 Contractor’s work limits will extend to 5 feet outside the fence at the reservoir site

and 15 feet either side of center line of the watermain.”

Drawing No. 6 — Notes

DELETE: :
“with 10’ lengths” from Note 4. (Contractor may use full-length pipe joints.)

ADD:
“6.  Install six water stops at a spacing of 200 feet starting at STA 2+00.”

Drawing No. 11 - Redwood Retaining Wall Detail:

- ADD NOTE:
"All wood may be pressure-treated in-lieu of redwood."

END OF ADDENDUM

08363009.010 3 0525274 09/07/01
BX100| P6LI62



BID SCHEDULE

Genoa/Sierra Shadows Water Reservoir Replacement

?I‘IgM ESTIMATED UNIT BID TOTAL BID
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE PRICE
1. Mobilization/Demobilization 1LS
2A. Water Reservoir (Glass-Fused-to- 1LS

Steel Option)

OR
2B. - Water Reservoir (Welded Steel 1LS
. Option)

3. Earthwork 1LS
4, Retaining Wall 85LF
5. | Demolition of Existing Reservoir 1LS
6. 10-Inch Watermain 830LF
7. 12-Inch Ductile Iron Watermain 380 LF

(from Reservoir site to STA 5+00)
8.  12-Inch Watermain (from STA 730 LF

5+00 to STA 12+30)
9. 6-Inch Gate Valve 1EA
10. ~ 8-Inch Gate Valve 1 EA
11. 10-Inch Gate Valves 2EA
12. 12-Inch Butterfly Valve 3EA
13. Flexible Expansion Joints 2EA
14. ‘Fire Hydrant Assemblies 3EA
15. Fencing and Gates 230LF
16. Electrical/SCADA l LS
17. Rock Excavation 50CY
18. Water Stops 6 EA
19. Allowance LS $5,000 $5,000
TOTALOF BID ITEMS 1-19 $
(words)
08363009.010 BF-7 0 52 5 2 7 Ll

BK1001P64963



Notes: 1. Refer to the following description of Bid Items for explanation of individual items.
2. Enter pnce for EITHER glass-fused-to-steel reservoir (Bid Item No. 2A) OR welded steel

reservoir (Bid Item No. 2B).

CHECK ONE:

[ 1 We Qualify and claim the Preferential Bidder Status as specified in NRS 338.147, and have
attached the appropriate information in accordance with the requirements of NRS 338.147 as

described in supplementary Condition 6.09.1.

[ ] We do not qualify for the Preferential Bidder Status as specified in NRS 338.147.

Contractor:

Authorized Signature:

| 525 274 o
BK1001PGL 6L

08363009.010 BF-7A



- R L 2

" 2. WRAP PIPE WITH "RAM~NEK’ OR EQUIVALENT WHERE PIPE IS EXPOSED TO CONCRETE PRIOR

~RAM-NEK"

EXCAVATED TRENCH i

LIMITS
| UNDISTURBED
EARTH

FINISHED

GRADE - 3
/- TRENCH WIDTH

TOP OF BEDDING
OR HIGH
GROUNDWATER
MARK

" RAM—-NEK"

BEDDING
SEE DETAIL DC-A20

SECTION

GENERAL NOTES

1. WATER STOPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT 200° MAXIMUM SPACING IN GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS
AND WHERE TYPE "C" BEDDING IS USED, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEERING DIVISION.

TO POURING.

3. USE UGHT CONCRETE, TWO SACK SLURRY.
BE LEFT IN PLACE. -

(F DRYWALL IS USED FOR CONCRETE FORMS, [T MAY

B ’)‘
.

LY
N O 3 0

NO.

REVISION

DATE |STANDARD DETAIL FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION| SECTION

DRAWING NO.

DC—A21 o
DATE PAGE
A-07

_ — DOUGLAS COUNTY
WATER STOP DETAIL

10796 |

0525274  BKI00IRGL 965 -



CERTIFIED COPY
The decument to which this certificate is attached is a

&ﬁ&ﬁéf]&buﬁlv full, true and cpyrect copy of the original on file and on
m record in my i/

AL RECGRDS OF
HOLEIAS Eh ST UanA  DaTE;

2001 0CT 16 PMI2: 11 oftio

LINDA SLATER
RECORDc

952527 o s_‘i_?m Ao




